## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that on Tuesday, July 25, 2017, at 7:00 P.M., or soon thereafter, a public hearing will be conducted in the City Council Chambers at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. The City Council of the City of Newport Beach will consider the following:

Complementary Paratransit Services as Part of the Balboa Peninsula Trolley – Request for the adoption of a Complementary Paratransit Plan as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) 2016 Project V Grant for fixed-route local transit service (the Balboa Peninsula Trolley). The complementary paratransit services are for individuals whose disabilities make them unable to use the fixed-route service.

To review the draft plan, please visit <a href="https://www.newportbeachca.gov/trolley">www.newportbeachca.gov/trolley</a>.

All interested parties may appear and present testimony in regard to this item. If you challenge this item in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you raised at the public hearing or in written correspondence delivered to the City, at, or prior to, the public hearing. The item may be continued to a specific future meeting date, and if such an action occurs additional public notice of the continuance will not be provided. Prior to the public hearing the agenda, staff report, and documents may be reviewed at the City Clerk's Office, 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, California, 92660 or at the City of Newport Beach website at <a href="https://www.newportbeachca.gov">www.newportbeachca.gov</a>. Individuals not able to attend the meeting may contact the Planning Division or access the City's website after the meeting to review the action on this item.

For questions regarding details of the Complementary Paratransit Plan, please contact Brenda Wisneski, Deputy Community Development Director, at 949-644-3297 or bwisneski@newportbeachca.gov.

**Location:** Balboa Peninsula **Applicant:** City of Newport Beach

/s/ Leilani I. Brown, MMC, City Clerk City of Newport Beach